
  

DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2015 
MEETING: BOARD OF CONTRACT & SUPPLY 
PRESENT: MAYOR DAVID, MR. FRANK, MR. SHAGER, MR. KELLOGG 
ABSENT: NONE 
 

The meeting of the Board of Contract and Supply was called to order at 11:01 a.m. 
 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
 

An approval of the minutes from the October 7, 2015 Board of Contract and Supply meetings were approved 
on a motion by Mr. Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and unanimously favored. 
 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL: 
 
Change order no. 3 in the amount of $149,591.54 with Albert Torto Construction for the 2015 Emergency 
Repairs to City Owned Streets and Utilities Project was approved on a motion from Mr. Frank and seconded by 
Mr. Kellogg and unanimously favored. Funds are available in H8340.590031.  
 
              Contract History Original $:       $       72,990.00 
              Change Order no 1:      $       89,692.00  
 Change Order no 2:      $      (25,900.00) 
 Change Order no 3:      $      149,541.54   
  Contract Amount to date:          $      286,323.54 
 
Change order no. 9 in the amount of $26,000.00 with G. DeVincentis & Son Construction for the Riverside 
Drive Reconstruction Phase I Project was approved on a motion from Mr. Kellogg and seconded by Mr. Shager 
and unanimously favored. Funds are available in H5112.525015.21815.  
 
              Contract History Original $:       $2,387,000.00 
              Change Order no 1:      $       8,360.00 
 Change Order no 2:      $     16,038.08 
 Change Order no 3:                  $   164,898.75 
 Change Order no 4:       $    93,290.00 
 Change Order no 5:                       $    time only 
 Change Order no 6:                   $     11,415.00 
 Change Order no 7:                       $    time extension 
 Change Order no 8:       $     19,990.12 
 Change Order no: 9:       $     26,000.00            
              Contract Amount to date:          $2,726,991.94 
 
Change order no. 10 in the amount of $291,204.09 with G. DeVincentis & Son Construction for the Riverside 
Drive Reconstruction Phase I Project was sent to City Council for approval on a motion from Mr. Frank and 
seconded by Mr. Shager and unanimously favored.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Change order no. 2 in the amount of $1,760.95 with Chicago Construction for the St. Clair Avenue 
Reconstruction Project was approved on a motion from Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Kellogg and 
unanimously favored. Funds are available in H8340.525058.21815.  
 
              Contract History Original $:       $    468,000.00 
              Change Order no 1:      $        5,815.08 
 Change Order no 2:      $        1,760.95 
  Contract Amount to date:          $   475,576.03 
 
Change order no. 8 in the amount of $119,780.00 with Vacri Construction for the McDonald Avenue Pump 
Station and Trout Brook Storm Sewer Project was approved on a motion from Mr. Shager and seconded by 
Mr. Frank and unanimously favored. Funds are available in H8120.525055.21815, H8120.525100.30911 and 
H5112.525015.21815.  
 
              Contract History Original $:       $1,126,000.00 
              Change Order no 1:             time only 
 Change Order no 2:      $     13,527.20 
 Change Order no 3:                   $      3,623.65 
 Change Order no 4:       $    27,402.20 
 Change Order no 5:                       $    85,498.49 
 Change Order no 6:                   $      5,394.94 
 Change Order no 7:       $     13,023.81 
 Change Order no 8:       $   119,780.00             
              Contract Amount to date:          $1,394,250.29 
 
Change order no. 2 in the amount of $63,584.24 with Vacri Construction for the Riverside Drive Phase II 
Project was approved on a motion from Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Kellogg and unanimously favored. 
Funds are available in H8340.525058.40914 and H8340.525058.21815.  
 
              Contract History Original $:       $    3,131,000.00 
              Change Order no 1:      $       123,190.00 
 Change Order no 2:      $         63,584.24  
  Contract Amount to date:          $   3,317,774.24 
 
 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: PURCHASE APPROVAL: 
 
A purchase approval in the amount of $5,200.00 for a 6000 psi Haskel booster pump from Breathing Air 
Solutions a like and kind replacement to the unit already on the fire truck was approved on a motion by Mr. 
Frank and seconded by Mr. Shager and unanimously favored. Funds are available in A3410.52600. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT: 
  
A professional service contract with Keystone Associates in the amount of not to exceed $500.00 for the 
review and stamping of drawings for the WWII monument at First Ward Park was approved on a motion by 
Mr. Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and unanimously favored. Funds are available in A7110.54410. 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
There being no further business for the Board, the meeting adjourned at 11:17 A.M. on a motion from Mr. 
Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and unanimously favored.   
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
 
 
Michael J. Dervay 
Secretary Board of Contract & Supply 


